I MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARKS

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

MCPB Agenda ltem 3
January 24, 2019

MEMORANDUM

Date: January 22, 2019

TO: Montgomery County Planning Board

VIA: Michael F. Riley, Director, Department of Parks W

&,

John Nissel, Deputy Director, Department of Parks ~
Mitra Pedoeem, Deputy Director, Department of Parks,//. /C !rd& on
Patricia McManus, Acting Chief, Park Development Division (PDD) f/qv

FROM: Carl Morgan, CIP Manager, PDD (.4 NL;;S/

SUBJECT: MNCPPC FY19-21 Biennial CIP, County Executive Recommendation

Staff Recommendation

e Agree with the County Executive’s recommendation to
o Fund the Bethesda Park Impact Payment for FY20 and reassess future appropriations in
the next CIP cycle
o Delay discussion of CUPF funding for additional MCPS field Renovations in the Ballfield
Initiatives capital project until the Operating Budget discussions
e Advocate that the County Council not require an additional reduction of $1.45 million in GO
Bonds recommended by the County Executive.

County Executive Transmits Recommendations for the Capital Budget and CIP

On January 15, 2019, the County Executive transmitted the Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and
Amendments to the FY19-24 Capital Improvements Program (CIP) to the County Council. Included in his
transmittal are recommendations for the FY20 Capital Budget and CIP for Montgomery Parks. The
Transmittal and summary of budget amendments are found on pages ©1-13. The recommendations are
fairly consistent with the FY20 Capital Budget and Amended CIP that the Planning Board approved on
September 27, 2018, with some modifications recommended by the County Executive.

Prior to the Executive’s release of the Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and CIP, the Department of
Parks submitted budget and CIP amendments approved by the Planning Board. This included

9500 Brunett Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20901 www.MontgomeryParks.org General Information: 301.495.2595



http://www.montgomeryparks.org/

e FY19 Capital Budget Amendments (special appropriations approved by the Council November
13, 2018)

e FY20 Capital Budget Amendments (as part of the “biennial” submission to the County Executive
November 1, 2018)

This report will outline the modifications being recommended by the County Executive and look at
potential impacts to projects in the already approved FY19-24 Capital Improvements Program for
Montgomery Parks. At the conclusion of the Planning Board’s review and work session, staff will assist
the Board in transmitting any additional feedback to the County Council who will review the budget and
CIP in February and March and act on final resolutions in May.

Modifications where the Executive Agrees with the Department Submission

There are instances where the Board’s amendments to the CIP and FY20 Capital budget were
incorporated by the County Executive in his version of the budget and CIP.

FY19 Capital The County Executive’s January 15, 2019 Recommended CIP recognized and
Budget incorporated five special appropriations that the Council approved on November 13,
Amendments 2018.

e 51,000,000 for Small Grant/Donor-Assisted Capital Improvements (P058755)

e $116,562 for Acquisition: Local Parks (P767828)

e $99,500 for ADA Compliance: Non-Local Parks (P128702)

e $180,000 for Minor New Construction - Non- Local Park (P998763)

e $680,000 for Josiah Henson Historic Park (P871552)

Small Grant Addition of $800,000 of contributions appropriation to authorize spending of
Donor-Assisted  payments and contributions from individuals, the Montgomery Parks Foundation
Capital and developers.

Improvements

PDF (P058755)

Various projects Technical adjustments to several stand-alone PDFs to rectify prior year errors in the
expenditure roll-over process.



Modifications where the Executive Does NOT Agree with the Department Submission

There are instances where the County Executive either did not agree with the Board’s decision to amend

the CIP and FY20 Capital budget, or where he has chosen to postpone discussion.

Bethesda Park The new Bethesda Park Recommended only FY20

Impact Payment Impact Payment PDF Funding ($10M)
(P872002) (P872002) allows M-
NCPPC to spend

$16,000,000 of developer
paid contributions for
park projects within the
Bethesda Downtown
Plan boundary.
Expenditures by FY are:

e FY20:S10M

e FY21:S4M

e FY22:S2M
Ballfield Addition of $500,000 of Hold off discussion until March
Initiatives Community Use of Public = 2019 in order to review in the
(P008720) Facilities funding to the context of the operating budget

Ballfield Initiatives PDF
(P008720) to continue
renovations to MCPS
Ballfields in FY20 ($250k)
and FY21 ($250k).

M-NCPPC n/a Reduce GO Bond expenditures
Affordability by $1.45M as follows:
Reconciliation e FY21:5350k

(P871747)* e FY22:5350k

e FY23:S$375k
e FY24: 5375k

(See page ©14)

No Impact for
FY20,
appropriation
request
expenditure
amount is the
same

FY21-22 — will
reassess the S6M
request in the
next CIP cycle

Impact to be
determined in
operating budget
discussions,
March/April 2019

Delay to non-
local park
projects

Having to identify
non-
recommended
reductions

YThisisa temporary, placeholder capital project that will be removed once the Council has approved a
sufficient level of reductions, if any, to the Department’s CIP. This is also often referred to by the Council
and the County Executive staff as an “Affordability PDF” where “PDF” stands for “Project Description
Form.” In County Government budget-speak is synonymous with “capital project”. See page ©14



Staff recommends that the Board accept the Executive’s recommendations for the Bethesda Park
Impact Payment and the Ballfield Initiatives capital projects. However, due to the impacts of the
Affordability PDF on the CIP, staff does not recommend in favor of the Executive’s request to reduce GO
bonds and recommends that the Board advocate that the Council not require the reductions.

Identifying Non-recommended Reductions

While the recommendation is to advocate for relief from the requested reductions, it is important to
look at what capital projects would likely be affected should the Council ask for the reductions, even if
they are viewed as “non-recommended”.

The Planning Board has continued to stress that maintaining what we have in the park system is a higher
priority than new park development. When facing budget reductions, the Board’s strategy has been to
maintain full funding for the Department’s level-of-effort capital projects that maintain or renovate
existing parks. Continuing this approach, staff reviewed the non-local standalone projects with GO Bond
funds in FY21-24 to review which projects could have negative impacts if the Department was required
to fully comply with the County Executive’s Affordability PDF. These projects include:

e Josiah Henson Historic Park, ongoing through FY21

e Ovid Hazen Wells Recreational Park, FY 19-23, FY25+

e Brookside Gardens Master Plan Implementation, FY22-24

e Little Bennett Regional Park Day Use Area, FY19-24, FY25 (Ph2)
e Little Bennett Regional Park Trail Connector, FY21 (design only)

Considering that the Josiah Henson Park project recently received additional funds in a special
appropriation from the Council and only has limited funding in FY21, staff did not consider it for
reductions and focused on the remaining four projects.

Three of the four projects are new park development projects, while only one, Brookside Gardens, is
primarily a renovation and maintenance project. The Brookside Gardens project will bring the formal
gardens into compliance with federal ADA standards and make them more accessible for people of all
abilities. The project also updates failing infrastructure in the rose garden area. The gardens are viewed
by many as the gem of the park system, but due to age and sometimes being too well-loved by an ever-
growing population, it is a gem that struggles to keep its luster. Because of this, staff considers it a high
priority.

In the last CIP cycle, the Council opted to delay construction funding beyond FY24 for the Little Bennett
Regional Park Trail Connector. However, they kept $150,000 of design funds in FY21 so that it could be
considered for additional construction funding in the FY21-26 CIP. Because of this, staff opted to leave
the design funds in place at this time.

This left the two large, new development projects in Clarksburg; the Little Bennett Day Use Area and
Ovid Hazen Wells Recreational Park. Located within two miles of each other, they have been funded on
somewhat similar schedules for design and construction. While both projects are important, and their
justifications are buttressed by long term commitments to the communities they serve as well as



addressing growing demands and needs in the greater Clarksburg Area, financial constraints simply will
not allow both projects to proceed on parallel timelines without making other large sacrifices elsewhere
in the CIP.

Little Bennett has been significantly reduced, phased and delayed over multiple budget cycles. The
funding schedule has been protracted and stretched, but when seeking GO bond cuts in past budget
cycles, the Council has continued to support funding the project.

While Ovid Hazen Wells has long been awaiting sufficient growth and development to support the
relocation of the historic Herschell Spillman Company carousel from Wheaton, the design phase of the
project could be extended to address affordability constraints. This would delay the project
construction start into the following fiscal year and extend the overall schedule but could alternatively
provide some additional funding capacity in the later years of the CIP that the County Executive is
seeking.

For these reasons, if the Council requires that the Department conform to the County Executive’s
Affordability PDF, staff recommends delaying the start of construction for Ovid Hazen Wells by one year
from FY21 into FY22 and allowing construction funding to extend beyond FY24. To address capacity in
FY24 and to keep Brookside Gardens on schedule, staff also recommends accelerating Brookside funding
from FY24 into FY23. The non-recommended funding shifts are summarized in the table below:

GOB Projects Impacted by M-NCPPC Affordability Reconciliation (P871747)

Ovid Hazen Wells Recreational Park - No. P871745

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 Bevond 6 Years
GO Bonds, Approved FY19-24 CIP $295 $181 $1.039 $2.375 $1.210 $3.000
Delay Construction start 1 year $295 $181 $689 $2,025 $335 $125 $4.450
Difference 50 50 (8350) (8350) (8875) §125 51,450

Brookside Gardens Master Plan Implementation - No. P078702

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 Bevond 6 Years
GO Bonds, Approved FY19-24 CIP $250 $700 $500 S0
Shift funds from FY24 into FY23 $250 $1.200 $0 30
Difference 50 50 50 50 §500 (8§500) 50
TOTAL Project Changes - GO Bonds
FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 Bevond 6 Years
Difference 50 50 (8§350) ($350) (5375) (8375) 81,450
CE's target cuts on Affordability PDF S0 S0 (8350) ($350) (8375) (8375) Total 6-yi: (§1,450)

One more Project of Interest to Parks

The Wall Park Garage and Park Improvements project is not in the Parks CIP, but it does affect the future
of Wall Park. The $6.6 million project is fully appropriated in the CIP, but the County Executive is
recommending a delay of $5.5 million of funding that has not been spent. The County Executive
recommendation now proposes expenditure in FYs 23 and 24. This is an important project related to
Parks that will likely garner some significant discussion during the Council’s budget review. We will



continue to follow the project and coordinate with the County Government, the County Council, and the

Developer as they evaluate a revised construction schedule.

Attachments
e County Executive’s transmittal memo regarding the Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and

Amendments to the FY19-24 CIP, page ©1
e January Budget Amendment Summary, page ©9
e M-NCPPC Affordability Reconciliation PDF, (P871747), page ©14



OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850
Marc Elrich
County Executive
MEMORANDUM
January 15, 2019
TO: Nancy Navarro, President, County Council
FROM: Marc Elrich, County Executive W

SUBJECT: Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 19-24 Capital
Improvements Program (CIP)

I am pleased to transmit to you, in accordance with the County Charter, my
Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and amendments to the FY19-24 Capital Improvements
Program (CIP). This is a biennial year for the capital budget. As a result, amendments are
limited to project changes that either meet the County’s CIP amendment criteria, or that
are necessary to balance the CIP. The attached recommendations are affordable within our
constrained means, take advantage of opportunities to leverage non-County resources, and reflect
our shared values of prioritizing education and core infrastructure.

Overall Fiscal Context

Impact Tax and Recordation Tax revenue estimates reflect a net reduction of
almost $122.0 million. While Recordation Tax revenues are expected to increase by $11.6
million over the six-year period, Impact Tax revenue projections are expected to decrease by
$133.6 million. The largest component of the revenue shortfall relates to the Schools Impact
Taxes (-$120.7 million). The updated impact tax projections have been adjusted to reflect more
reasonable collection assumptions. In addition, it appears that recent changes to the impact tax
law, to promote the increased production of affordable housing, are also having a serious
negative impact on revenue collections. While well intentioned, the changes are producing
tradeoffs that mean we cannot fund schools as we would like. We intend to investigate this more
and propose legislative changes to address it.

These revenue reductions are so severe that funding for any new projects or
funding for cost increases will have to be offset by reductions, with even further reductions
required to balance the CIP. The limited cost increases assumed in my Recommended CIP are
necessary to maintain funding for critical, previously approved projects; leverage non-County
resources; or fund critical infrastructure. Where possible, I have taken advantage of cost savings
and have looked for opportunities to use other funding sources to help meet our capital budget
needs.

ne311

montgomerycountymd.gov/311 Maryland Relay 711 @


carl.morgan
Oval


Nancy Navarro, President, County Council
January 15, 20619
Page 2

Unfortunately, our operating budget is also severely constrained. As a result of
the FY'18 closeout, the December update to the Fiscal Plan showed a gap of $44 million. When
combined with known FY19 and FY20 cost pressures and commitments, the gap grows to more
than $100 million. Given these operating budget challenges, all proposed increases in current
revenue or cash expenditures in the CIP will be considered in the context of other operating
budget needs.

Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS)

As County Executive, my top priority is maintaining and expanding funding to
address the capacity and infrastructure needs of the public schools. That is why I exempted the
MCPS CIP from any affordability reductions that other agencies are being asked to assume in
this biennial CIP - even though almost all of the revenue shortfall relates to school CIP funding
sources.

My biennial recommended CIP assumes $1.775 billion in MCPS funding to build
625 classrooms in 26 new additions, three new schools, and one reopened school. This
allocation is sufficient to maintain funding for all previously approved projects. My
recommended capital budget also includes savings identified by the Board of Education related
to the Silver Spring Elementary School Addition. According to new enrollment projections, that
addition is no longer necessary.

The Board of Education’s request included $51.1 million in new funding for
planning additions for Highland View, Thurgood Marshall, and Lake Seneca Elementary
Schools; school security enhancements; restroom repairs; planned lifecycle asset replacement of
core infrastructure; and other infrastructure investments. Unfortunately, due to the previously
mentioned revenue shortfalls, my recommended CIP is not able to accommodate these increases.

Our collective ability to fund these requested increases is largely dependent on
our ability to leverage more resources — either from the State or through revisions to the impact
tax laws. I will work with the Council, the Board of Education, our state legislative delegation,
the Governor, and advocates to pursue all options for funding our schools. My recommended
FY19-24 CIP continues to assume $355.7 million in State Aid. [ am optimistic that the Governor
and the state legislature can reach an agreement to generate more funding for school
construction. If an agreement can be reached, I will dedicate those funds to addressing our
school capacity and infrastructure needs.

I have chosen to allow the Board maximum flexibility to propose resource
reallocations between previously approved funding and new proposals by not specifying
particular changes in project-funding recommendations. With that said, I would ask that the
Board and Council prioritize funding for projects that address capacity needs and critical failing
infrastructure.

@


carl.morgan
Oval


Nancy Navarro, President, County Council
January 15, 2019
Page 3

While I was on the Council, I had concerns when the Bethesda Elementary
Schools Solution project was approved because I felt the Board’s capacity study was too narrow.
I was pleased to learn that the Board now intends to look at elementary school capacity from
both the Bethesda-Chevy Chase and Walter Johnson Clusters when considering how to address
overcrowding in Bethesda, and [ would ask that the project name be changed to the Bethesda
Area Elementary Schools Solution project to reflect this broader analysis. I see this action as
another indication that the Superintendent and Board are willing to think creatively about ways
to address our capital needs, and I am happy to be their partner in this endeavor.

As previously mentioned, due to the operating budget challenges ahead, I have
deferred making any recommendation on the Board’s requests for increased current revenue.
Those requests will be considered in March in the context of the operating budget.

Montgomery College

I would like to acknowledge the College leadership for the collaborative approach
they took in finding ways to fund their top priorities while also addressing the County’s CIP
revenue shortfalls. The College was very clear that including funding for State-allowed
escalation increases for the Takoma Park/Silver Spring Math and Science Center project was
their number one priority, and the College identified cost savings in the Rockville Garage,
PLAR, and Germantown Observation Drive projects that helped fund the County’s increased
General Obligation (GO) bond costs and leveraged $1.5 million in State funding.

In addition to supporting the requested Takoma Park/Silver Spring Math and

Science Center cost increases, my recommended CIP also includes funding for the following:

e Increased support for the Collegewide Physical Education Renovations project ($2.0 million)
to renovate the Rockville Campus soccer facilities to Division 1 standards. The increase is
funded by the Major Capital Facilities Fund;

e State-authorized cost escalation increases ($2.4 million) for the Germantown Student
Services Center which are reflected beyond the 6-year period due to affordability; and

e Increased State Aid ($1,375,000) for a new Collegewide Central Plant & Distribution System
project.

Due to significant revenue reductions, my CIP is not able to fund other College
proposed project cost increases, and an additional affordability reduction of $2.4 million spread
across FY21 — FY24 has been assumed due to the previously mentioned revenue shortfalls.

Overall, FY19-24 funding for the College is $279.6 million. This represents a
$2.3 million, or 0.8 percent, increase over the previously approved CIP. Non-County resources
made this increase possible. State Aid is assumed to fund $65.0 million of the FY19-24 College
CIP.

®


carl.morgan
Oval


Nancy Navarro, President, County Council
January 15, 2019
Page 4

Maryland National Capital Park & Planning Commission (M-NCPPC)

The recommended biennial CIP assumes increased M-NCPPC funding for
contributions for the Small Grant/Donor-Assisted Capital Improvements project ($800,000) and
a new Bethesda Park Impact Payments project ($10 million). This is in addition to $2.1 million
in FY19 supplemental appropriations which have already been approved for the Small
Grants/Donor-Assisted Capital Improvements project, the Acquisition: Local Parks project, the
ADA Compliance: Non-Local Parks (Seneca Landing Special Park) project, the Josiah Henson
Historic Park project, and the Minor New Construction — Non-Local Parks (Maydale Nature
Center) project.

I am particularly interested in efficiently maximizing park space in Bethesda, and
I intend to stay involved as M-NCPPC’s plans for the Bethesda Sector plan evolve. Ialso want
to make sure that we are giving the community realistic expectations about how much can be
accomplished in the near term. As a result, my recommended CIP includes only the requested
FY20 funding ($10 million) as these funds are based on revenues from developments with
approved site plans. In the full CIP, I would expect that we will have updated data that can
inform funding estimates for FY21 and FY22. If more funds become available before FY21, 1
will support a supplemental appropriation for the project.

The biennial CIP defers a recommendation on the increased utilization of
Community Use of Public Facilities funds to renovate ballfields. This decision will be
considered in March in the context of the operating budget and other competing needs — some of
which benefit other Parks operations.

Due to the revenue reductions previously mentioned, a modest reduction in GO
bonds ($1,450,000) is included to help address revenue shortfalls. The reductions do not begin
until FY21 and are spread over the last four years of the CIP. In total, M-NCPPC’s FY19-24
CIP ($231.1 million) will increase by $11.2 million, or 5.1 percent, from the previously approved
CIP - primarily funded with non-County resources.

Montgomery County Government Amendments

Although the vast majority of cost reductions and affordability-schedule
adjustments came from County Government projects, there are some limited cost increases in
County projects that leverage non-County funds, save money in the future, and maintain core
infrastructure.

e South County Recreation and Aquatic Center. While costs on the project have increased
significantly over original assumptions, we now have a competitively bid, fixed price
contract that confirms market conditions. The project still provides significant cost savings
through cost-sharing with the Housing Opportunities Commission’s Elizabeth Square
affordable housing project in Downtown Silver Spring. Once the Center is completed, it will
serve as a focal point for aquatic, senior, and community activities for all ages in a part of the
County that has been traditionally underserved by parks and recreation amenities.

@


carl.morgan
Oval


Nancy Navarro, President, County Council
January 15, 2019
Page 5

e Streetlighting. The Department of Transportation (DOT) will undertake the second phase of
an energy-savings performance contract to convert street lights to Light Emitting Diode
(LED) fixtures. The $6.5 million increase will be funded through Utility Incentives ($3.6
million) and long-term financing backed by expected utility savings ($2.9 million).

e Bridge Renovations. In July, a major sinkhole developed when a large culvert collapsed
under Father Hurley Boulevard. Emergency repairs were initiated with existing project
funding. This CIP amendment will replenish $4 million in project funding to replace the
Valleywood Drive pedestrian bridge and River Road, Belfast Road, and Falling Creek
culverts.

e White Flint Fire Station Funding. $1,100,000 has been added to construct additional space
for a future Police substation to be co-located within the Fire station. Once the shell is built
out, it will provide growth capacity for the 2™ District Police station as well as a local police
presence in White Flint.

e Council Office Building Garage Renovations. As work progressed on the project, it became
clear that additional stairwell, steel, and concrete deterioration had to be addressed. A
supplemental appropriation request for $1,990,000 is being transmitted to Council separately
so that the project can be completed.

Acceleration of spending, where affordable, has been included for the
Resurfacing: Residential/Rural Roads and Pedestrian Safety projects to advance important
highway maintenance and Vision Zero objectives. A supplemental appropriation request for $1
million is being transmitted to Council separately to support increased FY 19 resurfacing.

A Facility Planning project amendment using existing funds to develop options
for making County services more accessible to the Poolesville community is also recommended.
This study will consider community needs as well as co-location options with Montgomery
County Public Schools and other community resources. Planning funds for the Wheaton Arts
Center continue to be included in our assumed FY20 project funding.

Project savings from the Dennis Avenue Health Clinic, the North Potomac
Recreation Center, the Western County Outdoor Pool, the Burtonsville Community
Revitalization, and the Public Safety System Modernization projects have been recognized. In
some cases, these savings have helped fund cost increases for other projects.

Increases in Contributions and State Aid will fund Bikeway Program Minor
Project improvements on the Emory Lane and Muncaster Mill Road Shared Use Path, while
increases in Federal Aid will fund preliminary design of the Forest Glen Sidewalk as part of the
Sidewalk Program Minor Projects effort.

Schedule adjustments based on updated implementation and billing information
are included for the White Oak Science Gateway, Bethesda Metro Station South Entrance,
Capital Crescent Trail, and Wall Park projects.

®


carl.morgan
Oval


Nancy Navarro, President, County Council
January 15, 2019
Page 6

Adjustments related to identifying alternative approaches to accomplishing our
capital goals have also been made. For example, DOT will be pursuing WMATA funding for
the White Flint Metro Station Northern Entrance and the Forest Glen Metro Station Passageway
projects. County funding for these projects has been delayed to allow time to pursue non-County
funding and to reflect affordability considerations.

Placeholder funding for the KID Museum project has been assumed in FY20 as
the Museum pursues an alternative permanent, larger location now that the previously proposed
building is no longer a viable option. Once a specific proposal is put forward, costs and
schedules will be updated.

Funding for the Montrose Parkway East project has been significantly reduced at
this time. I have directed DOT staff to evaluate alternatives that address safety concerns
regarding the railroad crossing and general traffic flow in a smaller, less costly manner. One
million dollars has been retained in the project for planning.

Other project reductions and deferrals based on affordability considerations

include:

e A one-year deferral of the Seven Locks Bikeway project;

e Deferral of the Dorsey Mill Road Bridge and the Bradley Boulevard Bikeway Improvements
projects to beyond FY24; and

e Reductions in FY21, FY22, and FY23 when resources were particularly limited for the
Bicycle-Pedestrian Priority Area Improvements and Sidewalk and Curb Replacement
projects.

Technical Adjustments, including funding switches, project acceleration,
previously approved transfers and supplementals, and other technical changes have also been
made to a number of projects. These adjustments are itemized on the attached Budget
Amendment Summary chart.

General Obligation Bonds

I recommend maintaining the approved level of General Obligation (GO) bond
issues in each of the remaining five years of the FY19-24 CIP with $320 million in FY20; $310
million in FY21; and $300 million per year in FY22, FY23, and FY24. As I look to begin to
implement multi-year budgeting, it is important to balance the capital budget needs with the
operating budget needs today and in the future. Furthermore, as we see the impacts that the
federal government shutdown is having on our friends and neighbors, it is a reminder of the
value of maintaining fiscal flexibility.


carl.morgan
Oval


Nancy Navarro, President, County Council
January 15, 2019
Page 7

Set-Aside Considerations

Set-asides are funds that are intentionally not programmed to provide capacity to
respond to unexpected needs and opportunities. The recommended capital budget assumes a
$135.2 million set-aside with $18.6 million available in FY19 and FY20 for unanticipated needs.
The recommended biennial set-aside allocates approximately $31.4 million from last year’s set-
aside for project use.

As required by State law, [ am also providing today (under separate cover) the
recommendations for both the FY20-FY25 Capital Improvements Program and the FY20
expenditures for the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC).

Many people have helped to shape the recommendations I submit to you in these
amendments, and [ am grateful for their efforts. I wish to thank the members of the Board of
Education, the College Trustees, the WSSC Commissioners, and the Planning Board for their
work.

As noted above, further recommendations relating to current revenue and other
CIP initiatives will be provided once I have finalized my March 15% Operating Budget
recommendations. I look forward to discussing these proposals with you. As always, Executive
Branch staff is available to assist you in your deliberations on the Capital Budget and CIP.

ME:rsm
Attachments:

Fiscal Summary Schedules

e FY19-24 Biennial Recommended CIP — January Budget Adjustments Summary
General Obligation Bond Adjustment Chart

General Obligation Bond — Programming Adjustment for Unspent Prior Years
e Tax Supported Current Revenues Adjustment Chart

M-NCPPC Bond Adjustment Chart

Recommended Capital Budgets

MCG FY20 Capital Budget: Appropriation and Closeout List
MCPS FY20 Capital Budget: Appropriation

e Montgomery College FY20 Capital Budget: Appropriation

e M-NCPPC FY20 Capital Budget: Appropriation and Closeout List
HOC FY20 Capital Budget: Appropriation and Closeout List

Project Description Forms


carl.morgan
Oval


Nancy Navarro, President, County Council
January 15, 2019
Page 8

C:

Montgomery County Councilmembers

Marlene Michaelson, Executive Director, County Council

Shebra Evans, Montgomery County Board of Education President

Dr. Jack R. Smith, Superintendent, Montgomery County Public Schools
Dr. DeRionne P. Pollard, President, Montgomery College

Casey Anderson, Chair, Montgomery County Planning Board

Carla A. Reid, General Manager/CEO, Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission
Stacy Spann, Executive Director, Housing Opportunities Commission
Keith Miller, Executive Director, Revenue Authority

Executive Branch Department Heads and Office Directors

Office of Management and Budget Staff


carl.morgan
Oval


SpPavd0Id WawAeday ueo
‘welbold Buinjonay HIH ‘spuog "0'9

uonenIasald pue uonisinboy
BuisnoH ajgeployy
uonezieinsay

Aunwwio) ajjasuoung
spuog ‘09 (0€6'2) UOITe0] MaU B 10} SH00| WNasn|A iy ajiym pawwelBoid si Buipuny Japjoyade|d WN3sN\ AIY £06T2.d

‘paziubooal osfe
000'00S$ Jo sBuines reak Joud [euonippy “18wua) Juswiyeal | peoy AdAy auyr 01 000‘00S TS 40 Jaysuen Buipuny

reuawsa|ddns panoidde Joud pue saajuasul Aunn

1LY "erep Juswiedal ueo| parepdn pue yoims Bupuny 00T09.d

spuog ‘0’9 0 "Yiom paredionue uo paseq SIS0 pasiAal s1oalal (000'000'T$) sBuines reak Jold 00609.d

spuog ‘0D 0 19IU3D YI[ESH SNUSAY SIUUSA 90TTYId

sanuaou| Annn

‘Buroueuld wia | -Buo ‘spuog ‘0’9 (ov5y) pa10adxa S)oa)al 0S|y "SIS02 10enuod ued sBuines ABiaua papieme UO Pased YIoMm || aSeyd JO uonippe slosley BunybIpeans 550205d
[eluswiuIanoBIsu| . "109l01d 8y} Ul urewal sanTeUIB)e 9say) dojeAsp 0} spuny Buiuue]d “Jauuew AjS00 SSa| ‘Is|fews e Ul SUISoU0D
‘xe] 1oedw] ‘spuog ‘0O (ri2°98) Jfel) pue suiaduod Aages ssaippe ey 19aloid panoidde Aisnoinaid ayy 01 saareusalfe Ajnuapl 0} alISap S1oajjoy 1563 Aenvifed SSOMUOW 2T.005d
spuog ‘0’9 ‘PIV [elepad 8iC lemapIS ua|9 1sa104 Jo ubisap Areulwiiaid Joj piy [eJo9pa- [euonIppe sjosyey JouIN weiBoig v_wo\,m.w_m L¥/905d
piv arelrs yred asn s109(01d
‘xe | 10edw| ‘spuog Q'S ‘suonngLiuo)d 0ov paleys peoy I J21seauniy pue sue Alow3 ay) uo syuswaAoidwi puny 0) pi S1eIS pue SuoNgLIuo) pappy Joul\ weiBold Aemayig 965.05d
spuog ‘0’9 (00z'S) ¥ZAd - TZAd Ul Aujiqepioye oy paisnipy SiauBROLdw Baty 2€ST0Sd
Auold uelnsapad-ajoAalg
spuog ‘0’9 (009'9) €2Ad-TZAd Ul Ailicepioye Joj pajsnipy auIEseldY 28780Gd
QInD pue emaplis

SHaAIND %2317 Buljieq pue ‘peoy isejjag ‘peoy Janly pue abplq uelisapad

Spuog'0"0 000V 9N POOMAB|[eA UO XIoM urelurew o0} Jredas UBAIND preasinog Aspny Jayreq Aouabiawa 1o} pasn spuny aoe|day

uonenousy abpug €5/605d

spuog ‘0’9 TE]'T "suoseal [eosl) 1o} pakejap a|npayas 19801 “uoneIsgns 391104 aniny e Joj adeds pappy €2 UolelS all4 Wij4 sUYM 20STShd
Buioueul4 wia] -uoys
. e . . uoneziuIspon
spuog "0 ‘pIv [eJepad ‘felsusD 0 adoos josfoid Ut 8By B INOUNM SZI[eLISTELU JOU [IM Teu) PI [eJapad Ul 000'96$ PaISiea T060vEd
. . walsAs Aefes aljgqnd
:aNUaAaY JuaLInD ‘suonngLiuo)
[eIBUDD) :BNUBASY JUBLIND 0 spuny Bunsixa Buisn adoas 109(01d ayy 0 198(0id UONLIOT-0D) BIINISS 3|[INSB|00d PBPPY 92N :Buluueld Ajioe4 89/805d

sjuswpuawy - syoaloud Bunsix3y asealdad/asealou] Jaylo Jo/pue abuey) adoods 1Z-6TAH

JRuad
‘ ‘ ‘Juawnsnipe
ODAVd spuog ‘O'D 8E8'ST . ’ onenby pue uoneaidsy T0/TZ/d
uolelajadoe s}oajjal 0S|y 10esu0 8dud-paxy uo paseq S1sod pasealoul Bunosyal reyuswsiddns 6T A4 [euoiBay AIUNOD INOS
(92W) wniwaid xe | uoepioosy . . Speoy [einy/[enuspisey
'spuog ‘0’ ‘[eJeusD) anusnay uaLny O sjuswisnlpe a|npays parejal Aljigepioye 1I8YI0 "6TAd Ol 000'000'T$ Serelsjedde [euswalddns 6TAL Buioeunsoy Tr9005d
. ; . . uonenousy aberes
spuog ‘09D 066'T UOIeIOLBIBP [|OMIIBIS pUe [98]S ‘81340U09 [euonippe Apawal o} euswsalddns 6T AL TO9TTOd

Buipiing 2210 [1OUN0D

s|ejuawa|ddns T A4 - s10aloid Bunsix3y

(so00$)
s992.nos buipun4 abuey)d wawisnlpy Jo uoieue|dx3 aweN 109lold

#

230l
VZ-6TAd 19904d

6TO0Z ‘ST Arenuer
(s000s$) Alewwins sjuswpuawy 18bpng Arenuer

dID papuswiwossy [eluuslg ¥Z-6T Ad

CE Recommended (FY19-24 Amended CIP)


carl.morgan
Oval


uoljel|idouoday

spuog ‘0’9 ‘[elauas) :enuanay walnd (0S5.°2) "SaSBaJOUl 1S02 1SOW puny 0} Ajjiqeul palejal pue sjfefloys anuaal Jo 01 ul Juswisnipe Aljigepioye sloaiey b___pmcat( BEanes TOYT99d
ab9)]0D A1dwohluo
spuog ‘0’9 spuog 09 uonel|Iou0d9y
‘Xe| uonepioday ‘saxe] 1oedw| jooyos 0 ul sjuswisnipe Bumasyo yim sanuanal xe) 10eduwl] [00YdS pue xe) Uoiiepioday o} sarewnsa parepdn sjosjoy Buipund SAOIN 0759.0d
spuog ‘0’9 ‘[eIaua9) :BnuandY uaLND (8ET'TS) $22In0sal Bunsixe UaAIB ajqeployeun are yeyl sasealoul paisanbal diD SdDIN Siuasaldeay UONElIu0ISY 915950d
Aunqepioyy SdOW
spuog 'O'9 0€9 uonippe ue o} Buipuny Buiuueld ppe o} 1senbal 309 HonPPY £00259d
S3 Ilreysse poobiny L
spuog ‘0’9 (19T) S1500 308f04d [E10} Ul BBURYD ON ‘8T AL OIUI 000 TITS JO UONEISISIDY  UONIPPY SINl BIAd ‘M Sewoyl G0/TS9d
sapelbdn Aujioe-/uon
0 "sayoums ajnpayds Bulpuny > n bw__._ Mﬁ“oinmwﬂ ,06759d
spuog ‘0’9 S/8 uonippe Joj Buipuny Buiuueld ppe o) 1sanbal 309 uonippy S3 BIBUSS e 2002S9d
spuog ‘0’9 S// uonippe Joj spuny Buiuueld ppe o11senbal 309 uonippy S3 MaIA puelybiH T00259d
. o~ ) . 8# 100U0S Arejuausjg
JuswAed sanioe [00Yds ‘spuog ‘0’9 (2z2) S1509 109(04d e10) Ul B6URYD ON ‘8T A OIUI 000'ZZZ$ JO Uonels|aode pue Saydums Buipuny Jeak Joud 11D BIngsIaUes 8TSTSod
spuog ‘0’9 (¥1S'€) suonoafoud Juawujjoiua padnpal o} anp 10afod pajjpoed JO8 UolPPY S3 Buuds JaA|IS 1se3 $T.159d
piv 91e1s ‘spuog ‘0D 800'8Z SI0]03)9p [eloW pue ‘selawed ‘sangisan apnjoul sjuswanoiduwl] “Aundas asueyua 03 1sanbal 30g S18)ay SwiAISAS AIUNJas |00YdS /S5926d
spuog ‘0’9 000'S "SUIS2UOD BINJONJISeIUI SSaIppe 01 asealoul paisanbal 309 suoeAoUSY Woolsay T0S950d
LONEPICaY ‘RIBUBS [ENUBASY EE._W_AMP (9t72) 's1509 109/0.d [e101 Ul BBURYD ON JUBWIShIpe uonela|e2dy SW00ISSE|D 9|qeredoley 0So8d
spun4 Awapeay auoz payiend 000'€09'S$ = S1S09 10al0id Ul aBURYD [e10] “(UoljIiW 252 9%) 8TA- OlUl SISOD JO UoiRIa[Ie SdDOIN :|day
‘spuog ‘0’9 ‘welbold sjooyds bulby (6v9) edyubis pue ‘rejuswalddns 000‘€09$ © ‘SUIadU0d aININASeHUl SSaIppe 0] 8sealoul palsanbal 3Og s1oa)ay 19SSY 9|9AD 3y pauue|d 985968d
spuog ‘O'© 0092 ‘spjal BuiAe|d J00pINo JO adueUBIURW SSBIPPR 0] 8sealoul pajsanbal 309 103/01d SOUBUBIUE TO8TS9d
aoeds Ae|d JoopinO
spuog ‘09 (985) 's1S09 109(o.d [e10] Ul abueyd oN Juawisnipe uonels|e22y SI004S TS0S/6d
0] SS90V (ajes) panoidu)
spuog ‘0’9 ‘[elauas) :dnuanay WaLIND 05/ ‘ue|d Juswabeuew ymolb abuel-6uol dibarens e pue Apnis JuUswioJua Ue punj 0} Isanbal 309 s18ljey SdOIN :Buluueld Aljioed £55996d
‘8T Ad Ol pouad Jeak
XIS 8y} Jo 1o Buipuads ayj serels|aade 1 ‘Jayres {Buipuads 108foid |feJano aonpal Jou Seop SIY] - ‘6SV' V- suolisuedx3/suonezienns
XeL Lofrepiodsy 'spuog ‘0D Tro'e P oo 8T >% ol couwB_HmQQ_Q ﬂomwe %M_< .wiwgm:mom .mn_nw_s_ pue mocwa_a”m mc__ocwc Mw\%%_m%ﬁm%o__ﬂ_w . AR “.__LM.::M 5/59¢6d
G°/$) sluswaoueyua uoireonp3 ABojouyda ] pue Jeared SH A3je/ Bo8USS Ul asealoul paisanbal 304 s1oajey
spuog "O’'9 ‘suonnguiuod 000'2 suoness b 1 9M0q Jayem puny 0} feluswajddns parsenbal 309 SuauIBAoudw weibold 9059/0d

pue suomesypoly Bulpjing

(s000%)
abueyd

VZ-6TAd

$821n0s Buipuny

s|jooyos alignd Aauno) Alswobluop

juawisnlpy Jo uoneue|dx3

6TO0C ‘ST Arenuer
(s000%) Arewwing sjuswpuawy 1abpng Arenuer

d1D papuswiwoossy [eluualg ¥Z-6T Ad

aweN 103lold

#

1099(01d

CE Recommended (FY19-24 Amended CIP)


carl.morgan
Oval


Syled [ed07-UON

O9AVYd ‘spuog ‘0O 08T J31ua) ainjeN arepAe ayy woddns o) uoneudoiddy feyusws|ddns 6T A4 panoiddy s1osjjey - UOKANNSUOS MAN JOUIN £9/866d
spuog ‘09O (0S'T) ‘Buipuny 41D paonpal 0} anp syuawisnipe Aljiqepioye sioaley LOREYIdUOISY J¥7/T/8d
’ T Aungeplopy DddON-
piy a1e1s ‘adeds uado weibold .
uawa|ddn ono.dd red 21101SIH UOSUSH Yeliso
‘0DAVA ‘SPUOg ‘O'D ‘SUOANGLILOD 039 [ex |adNS 6TAL P 'y jred JuoisiH H yeisor ¢SssT/8d
abpng Bunesado ay) Jo
‘ i~ . O 0 . el e SaAlrenu] piayired 02.800d
spuog ‘0’9 ‘4dND :@nuanay uaund 1X1U0D BY} UI PRISPISUOD 8 |I!M SUOREBAOUI PBY[ed 1o} Buipuny 4dND Ul 000'005$ PPe 01 1senbal DddON-IN
pIY 81€1S ‘ODAVd . Siled
‘spuog ‘0’9 ‘[elauas) :dnuanay uaund 00t EwawalddnS 6TA panoiddy [e207-uoN :@ouedwo) vavy cosetd
sjuswied . ‘sypred ueld 10)08s epsayiag Joj Auadoid annboe T T T r——
10edw| Yied epsaylag :suonnguuo) 00001 0] pasn aq |Im spun4 ‘suejd als panoidde uo paseq siuswAed Jadojansp ul 000‘000‘0T$ Sawnsse 109(0id maN d IHed EpSaLISg 200¢.8d
aoeds
uado weibold ‘spuog DddON-N /TT reluswa|ddns 6T A4 panoiddy Syled [e207 :uonisinboy 828/9/d
‘(AluO DddON-IN) dles pue
uolissiwwo) Buluue|d pue died |elide) jeuonep - puelliepn
I 81elS ‘spuog 'O ’ ‘P are1s abelans| pue aoueMO|[e UoNB[eISa 1S09 S,a1elS 8y 109|184 0] pasealoul SISO 121U BUBPS PUe UIEN
pIv 81e)s ‘spuog ‘0’9 (YT0'E piv arels | P Il e ) ,91e1S 83U} 108)81 01 p | S1IS0D Buuds JoNISpied BLONe | 2099.0d
. . "sabuajieyo Aljigeploye Ssalppe pue sasealoul Jajua)) adualds pue yre buuds Jenispied ewoxe |
Awowny snuanay ‘spuog 09 ((002) punj 01 pasn a1em (000‘006$) sBuines 09 [e1o] -abajj0D sy Aq pawyuod sbuines 1502 109loid saziubooay abere9 Buptred a|Ivio0Y | T099ETd
spuog ‘OO ‘[elauas) :anNuaAaY JuaLn: 196pnq Buelado ay} Buunp panoidde sasealoul Alefes 0} anp Si 72- Ul 8sealou LOBINISUOD
puogd ‘OO 9! | D 0SS pna bur 6TAd ay1 buunp p I Ale p sl #2-0cAd ul | pue ubisaq ‘Buluuelq G09906d
. . Ssasealoul 1509 1998(o.d Jajua) aouaIids pue yrey buuds 9b9||0D uswaoe|day
spuog ‘0’9 |(000'T) JaNISpred ewoxe] ay) woddns o) Buipuny apinoid 01 869)j00 ay) Aq palayo uononpal Aljigepioye s18jeY 19SSy 8|24 pauueld 6599¢6d
N SIEIS ‘SDUOS )" Aljigepioye 01 anp sreak 181UdD
Plv SJEIS 'Spuod ‘0’0 |0 XIS puoAaq 0} pauisjep asealou] "(000‘E8E‘Z$) SoUBMO|e UONE[RISS 1S0J S,31e1S BUj) 198)j8) 0} Pasealdul SIS0 | SIS JUBSPNIS UMOJUBWLISD ¢199.0d
. . . uonoNNSU0IaY aALQ
spuog ‘0o |0 (000'98T$) 8bajj0D 3yl Ag pauodal sbuines 108foid Jeak Joud siosey LOGBAISSEO) LMONBULISS) 09960d
spuog ‘OO ‘[elauas) :anuanay Juaund (008 abesn ABiaua azAjeue 0} uonisod mau e pue iom uonerasuod ABiaua feuonippe spun4 |abajjo) :uoieriasuo) ABiau3 | TT99T8d
(eb9)]0D) pun4 s1oaloid (009) ‘pun4 sjoaloid [euded sanioe4|  sjuswade|day pue sieday
rende) sanijioe uoieuodsuel | 00s uolyeuodsuel | 8y} UIyIM S821n0sal a|ge|iene 19a)381 0} 1sanbal s,969|100 ayi Ye pais|ap sem Buipuny 0z A4 po] Bunjied/peoy apimaba)iod 108799
(3621100} . ‘sprepuels T 01 snduued a|JIAo0Y 8y Uuo pjall 18220s e apelfidn 0) pappe aJe spun. Suoneousy uoneanp3
pun4 sjosloid fexde) sanoe- iofei 200 ¢ prepuels 14 o1 17100 d4p UO pial p ) papp pun4 rosAUd spmabaijon | 209199
SoUod O *alnpayas panoidde Ajsnoinaid ay) 0] pauaAal SeM UONINASUOD 0S BLIBILO JusWpuswe suonenouay
puog ‘oo (0 1939W JOU Sa0p uoneIgj@dde paisanbay "abajjo) auyp Aq pazioyine se Aljigeploye Joj payiys spuny buiuue|d Arelgi] apimabs|0D 106799d
. o~ . . . swialsAS uonnquisiq
pIV 81e1s ‘spuog ‘0’9 |G/€'S pIy 1e1S [euonippe spuawiwodal 39 10aloid paisanbal AmeN T00299d

(s000%)
abueyd

VZ-6TAd

$821n0s Buipuny

juawisnlpy Jo uoneue|dx3

6TO0C ‘ST Arenuer
(s000%) Arewwing sjuswpuawy 1abpng Arenuer

d1D papuswiwoossy [eluualg ¥Z-6T Ad

pue Jue|d [enua) apimabalioD

aweN 103lold

#

1099(01d

CE Recommended (FY19-24 Amended CIP)


carl.morgan
Oval


12u8)

spuog ‘O'© 0559 ‘Buipjing aup Jo aseyaind auyy puny o3 feluawaiddns 6T A4 panoiddy S AEES AT 208T.d
. . Omu.><n_ . welboid
Buroueul wie 1-Buo ‘spuog ‘0O 0 UoNMS Inpavs Buipun wawdojnapay uoreayy 0705
'S32INMBS BumiLLIBd :BnUdA3Y JuauND
] - . . 9IIN Juswade|day
O9DAVd ‘spuog 0D 0 wissAs Sdn Jeluad ered 10} 000'995$ 10 Jajsurel | Sy ey g o0
spuog ‘09 0 ‘WIBISAS SdN J81ua) ereq Joj Juswade|day 19SSy 9|9AD aji pauueld 0} 000'9ZES 10 Jajsuel | 9D SWasAs Alefes oy 0/660Sd
spuog ‘0’9 0 "WAISAS SdN JaIua) ereq Jo} Juawiaoe|day 19SSy 8|0Ada)I pauueld 0) 000'0L TS JO Jajsuel ] -soureyduion) _Ecwscowm__m 816005d
spuog ‘09 0 "WBISAS SdN J81uaD ereq Joj Juswade|day 19SSy 9|9AD o) pauueld 0} 000'00TS Jo Jajsuel | uonezIuISPON 10¥ens|3 £2660Sd
sabuey) ed1uysa] IaylQ - suonedojeay pue saydlms ‘syiys bBulpund Z2-6TAH
. . . ) sjuawanoidw)
spuog ‘0’9 90S'S 1509 198(0ud [e10} Ul 8BueYd ON sAejep uonelusws|dwi S}8al BINPaYIS e pue sBees sied [EM T08TZ/d
(920W) wniwaid xe | uonepiodsy .
SpUOG ‘O'D ‘[EIBUBS :BNUBASY 1UBLING 0 SBYINIMS 3|NPay9s Buipuny s}os)ial 0S|y "0197 UoISIA Loddns 0] 0ZA- 01 SZAH WO} YI0M SWOS pajessjeddy  welbold A1ajes uellsapad £££005d
uoneyodsuel]
10USIQ Xe [eads w4 sHyM 0 's1509 109904d [e10] Ul 9BURYD ON “IUBWISNIPe UoIR.IS|920Y 1523 10USIq] U114 SUUM $0210Sd
suswianoidw Alaye
spuog ‘09 (€62) Aljiqepioye 01 anp reak auo pauveq pue fevag mv_oo._ cm\vm £0ST0Sd
spuog ‘09O (002'TT) Sluressuod Aljigeploye 18yl pue Buipuny 108foid 1 WINAM ansind o1 swin mojje 01 sieak om) pakejap 19alold Aemabessed ua|9) 158104 TT6T0Sd
spuog ‘0O 0 3|Npayas Bul|iq VLA pasinai s1oa)ay |res] ua9sal) [euded 9TETOSH
- . sjuawianoidu)
spuog ‘0’9 (6£9'2) Auiepioye 019Np PaLRIRA (o o e sinog Aeperg SELTOS
. c 9ouenu3 UIBYUON
spuog ‘0’9 (005'€) Siuresuod Alljigepioye 108ya1 pue Buipuny 1sfoid v 1 INM ansind 03 swin mojie 03 pakejap 108foid LOTEIS onop A S |7 EEReSd
pun Jonbr "youms Buipuny e pue ajnpayds Bui|! ESETESRETE) SouenUl
'SpUOg SNUBASY ‘ODAY ‘SPUOT ‘0’ 0 you Ipunj e pue s|npay "9 VLI past 1099y LINOS UONEIS OLIO BPSAYIog 62600Sd
spuog ‘0’9 (052'2) Aungepioye o) anp paualed abpug peoy [N £3s10Q 906T0Sd
. o~ 109014 uswdojanapay
O9AVYd ‘spuog ‘09 0 uoneuawa|dwi 198))81 0} pajsnipe aiNpayds KeMaIes 90U3IS YE0 SMUM TO/T9Ed

siuawisnlpy ajnpayds 1aylo 7 sAejaq/uoilela|addy uonejuswajdw] ¥2-6TAH

sjuawanoidw feuded

suonnguuod 1008 T 1sanbal 0ZA4 [euonippe pue [eyuawalddns 000'000'T$ 6TAL Panoiddy slosey PRISISSY-IOUOCAURIS) [[eWS G§G/850d

] - . . pIsId 192UD Hed
O9AVd ‘spuog ‘0O [(022) $1502 199f04d €101 Ul BBuRYD ON "uoneIsaIJe 193l0id S1oajRY [ELONER03Y UMOIUEULISS 'S ov7/T/8d

(s000$)
s92.1n0s Buipun4 abueyd juawisnlpy Jo uoneue|dx3 aweN 103lold

#
1099(01d

vZ-6TAd
6TO0C ‘ST Arenuer
(s000%) Arewwing sjuswpuawy 1abpng Arenuer

d1D papuswiwoossy [eluualg ¥Z-6T Ad

CE Recommended (FY19-24 Amended CIP)


carl.morgan
Oval


spuog ‘0O

spuog ‘0’9

(90) wniwald xe |
uonepIoday ‘[elauas) :BnuaAaY JuaLND

Pl arels ‘spuog ‘0’9

O9AVd ‘spuog ‘0’9

(2010)
wniwlid Xe] uoneploday ‘spuog ‘0’9

(90) wniwald xe |
uonNepIoday ‘[eIsUD) :BNUBASY JUBLIND
spuog ‘0’9 ‘[eJauas) :anuanay uaLNd

(901) wniwsaid
Xe] Uoneploday ‘lsuel] SSep\ :anusnay
JUBLINYD ‘[elauas) :BNuUsASY JusLND

xe] 10edw|

reluswulanobi|
‘xe] 1oedw| ‘spuog ‘09

spuog ‘0O

spuog ‘0O'O
‘WwNiwaid xe] uonepiosay ‘xe] 1oedw|
spuog ‘0’9
PV [eJspad

spuog ‘OO

spuog ‘0O

suonngLIuo) ‘spuog ‘0’
spuod ‘OO

$821n0s Buipuny

002
(981)
005'T

0

o

o

G9S'T

o

(1)

o

(T)
(6T79'2T)

(S52)

96€'C

0
L92'c

(s000%)
abueyd

VZ-6TAd

sBuines 1509 Jeak Joud 01 anp Jslua) denby pue uonealday Aunod YINos ayl 0l 0000/ TS 10 Jajsuel |
sBuines 1509 Jeak Joud 01 anp Jalua) denby pue uonealday Aunod YINos ayl 01 000‘00S$ 10 Jajsuel |
reluaws|ddns 6T A4 panoiddy

1509 108(0.d [e101 01 8UeYD ON WBWIShIpe uoneIs8ddY
'spiq 199(0.4d Uo paseq asealdul 1S0I JSA0D 0} JBJUBD UieaH SnUSAY SIuuaQ Woly Jajsues) Buipun 6TA-

Sayoums ajnpayas Buipun-
sayoums ajnpayds Buipund

sayoUMS a|nNpayas Buipun4

"SaUINIMS a|npayds Buipuny

reluswa|ddns T A4 panoiddy

‘yonms Buipung

1509 109(0.d [e10) LI BUERYD ON JUBWIShIpe uoneIs|addyY

spuog 09
Ul s)uawisnipe Bumasyo Yim ssnuaAal xe) 10eduw] pue Wniwald Xe ] UomepIoday Joj sarewnss parepdn sjosyay

1509 103f04d [e10] Ul 8bueyd ON JuBwIsNlpe uonels|addy
1509 108(0.d [e101 UI B6URYD ON JuBWIShipe uonels|addy

1509 103f04d [e10} Ul abueyd oN uawisnlpe uonels|eddy

‘Teluswaiddns 6T A4 panoiddy

‘youms Buipun
reluaws|ddns 6T A4 panoiddy

juawisnlpy Jo uoneue|dx3

6TO0C ‘ST Arenuer
(s000%) Arewwing sjuswpuawy 1abpng Arenuer

d1D papuswiwoossy [eluualg ¥Z-6T Ad

UONeZILISPOIN puUB LUoNeAouSy
|00d JoopINO AUNoYD uigISaM
18)ua) uonealoay
Aunwwo) 2ewolod YUoN

90 :Buneys 1s0d
uoy3

10 [2A87 WBWYsIgINgay Areiqi
191U Jusweal ] peoy Aoy
sleubis olel |
uonez|uIapoN

WwaISAS [eubis oyyel |

sjuawianoidu)
j0ds pue uondssiau|

WaISAS JusLabeuey
uonepodsuel] padueApy

papuaxg Aepn sisyoes |
peoy [00YdS Jaynous

uswanosdw)
uonoasIa| peoy Areuiwas

4Qad uoneliou0Isy HOW

adeosisans gD epsayeg
(Ovyg) Buissoid G5€ A
Sjuawanoidw)

Aemayjig pAIg Inyuyoen
Kemaxig

pue 3emapis peoy 01ogsploD
62 SN :usuel] pidey sng
Aujioe abelols jes

aweN 103lold

T0STZ.d
20T0Z.d
1090¢.d

20STT.d
20ST09d

¥S1.09d
¥0.00Gd

L70205d

66€60Sd

9T6T0Sd

601T0Sd
LOETOSd

Yor10Gd

20T00Sd
602T0Sd

81.009d

LT6T05d

Z16105d
206T9ed

#
1099(01d

CE Recommended (FY19-24 Amended CIP)


carl.morgan
Oval


M-NCPPC Affordability Reconciliation

(P871747)
Category M-NCPPC Date Last Modified 01/14/19
SubCategory Development Administering Agency M-NCPPC
Planning Area Countywide Status Planning Stage
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s)
Cost Elements Total ThruFY18 RemFvis . %@ Evi19 Ey20 Fy21 Fvy22 Fy23 Fy2s BEYONd
6 Years 6 Years
Other (1,450) - - (1,450) - - (350) (350) (375) (375)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES (1,450) 2 - (1,450) 2 - (350) (350) (375) (375)
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s)
Funding Source Total ThruFY18 RemEvis . °® Evig Fy20 Fy21 Fy22 Fy2s Fy24 BeyOnd
6 Years 6 Years
G.O. Bonds (1,450) - - (1,450) - - (350) (350) (375) (375)
TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES (1,450) = - (1,450) = - (350) (350) (375) (375)
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ($000s)
Appropriation FY 20 Approp. Request - Year First Appropriation FY16

Cumulative Appropriation - Last FY's Cost Estimate
Expenditure / Encumbrances

Unencumbered Balance

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This project reconciles the M-NCPPC request with the County Executive's recommendation based on affordability considerations.

Unfortunately, Impact Tax and Recordation Tax revenue estimates reflect anet reduction of dmost $122.0 million with the largest

revenue shortfdl related to Schools Impact Taxes (-$120.7 million). These revenue reductions are so severe that funding for any new
rojects or funding for cost increases must be offset by reductions, with even further reductions reguired to balance the CIP.

Inlight of these revenue shortfals, atota M-NCPPC affordability adjustment of $1,450,000 hasbeen assumed in FY 21 - FY24. These
GO bond reductions are partially offset by prior gpproved FY 19 GO bond supplementals.

99-1

M-NCPPC Affordability Reconciliation lI


carl.morgan
Oval


